CHAPTER 67.

[H. F. No. 113.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FORTY-SIX (46) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), AP-PROVED FEBRUARY FOURTH (4TH), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), BEING ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF ADA, IN POLK COUNTY (NOW NORMAN), MINNESOTA.""

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That Chapter forty-six (46) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), approved February fourth (4th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), being entitled, "An act to amend an act entitled 'An act to incorporate the village of Ada, in Polk county, (now Norman), Minnesota,"" be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 1. That section thirty-five (35) of Chapter one (1) of the Special Laws of the state of Minnesota for one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Ada in Polk county (now Norman), Minnesota," be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 35. The said village of Ada and the remaining portion of the town of McDonaldsville, outside of the limits of said village, shall hereafter be and constitute separate and distinct general election districts or precincts, and separate and distinct bodies corporate, entirely independent of each other; and the citizens or inhabitants of either of said corporations shall take no part in the affairs of the other of said corporations; neither shall the said village of Ada or its inhabitants, pay any tax or assessment of any kind to the said town of McDonaldsville, or bear any of the burden of supporting said town, nor shall the said town of McDonaldsville, or its inhabitants, pay any tax or assessment of any kind to the said village of Ada, or bear any of the burden of supporting said village; and no resident or inhabitant of said village shall be eligible to any office under said town; Provided. that the said village of Ada shall not be released from paying its just proportion of the bonded indebtedness of the said town of Mc-Donaldsville, as the same existed at the time of said separation, and the county auditor of the county of Norman shall, in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), extend against the taxable property of said village of Ada, in addition to all other taxes, a tax sufficient to pay one half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the sum so to be paid by said village on account of said bonded indebtedness, and in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety two (1892), he shall extend against the taxable property of said village a tax sufficient to pay the balance of the sum so to be paid by the said village; and the county treasurer of said Norman county shall collect said taxes as other taxes are collected by him, and pay the same over to the town treasurer of the town of McDonaldsville, whereupon said village of Ada shall be released from all liability on account of said bonded indebtedness.

SEC. 2. That section thirty three (33) of said act, and all acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed in so far as they apply to said village.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 68.

[H. F. No. 117.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES OF THE VILLAGE OF NEW LONDON, IN KANDIYOHI COUNTY, TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROCURING A WATER SUPPLY FOR SAID VIL-LAGE, THE ERECTION OF WATER WORKS, WITH ALL NECESSARY TANKS AND MACHINERY FOR THE PROPER DISTRIBUTION OF WATER WITHIN THE LIMITS OF SAID VILLAGE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The village council of the village of New London is hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said village, with interest coupons attached, to an amount not exceeding two thousand (2,000) dollars, in such denomination as may by said council be deemed proper, payable in not more than ten (10) years, and to bear interest at a rate not greater then eight (8) per cent per annum, for the purpose of procuring a water supply for said village, and the erection of water works, with all necessary pumps, pipes, tanks, mills and machinery, for the proper distribution of water within the limits of said village, as a protection against fire, and for the general use and public benefit of said village; *Provided*, that said bonds shall not be sold for less than par, and shall be known as "Public Improvement Bonds."

SEC. 2. Before issuing any such bonds, the village council of said village shall submit to the legal voters of said village a proposition or propositions, to be voted on by them at any general charter election or at a special election called for that purpose, which proposition or propositions shall distinctly state the amount of bonds to be issued, the purpose for which they are to be issued, the time when payable and the rate of interest they shall bear, within the limitation of the foregoing section; and if at said election a majority of the legal voters voting on said proposition or propositions shall vote "For issuing bonds" on any such proposition and in accordance therewith, then said bonds may be issued in accordance with said proposition and not otherwise.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1891.

ħ